than those described in the notes thereto. In addition, the allocations of
purchase price to the assets and liabilities of Stitch are preliminary and the
final allocations may differ from the amounts reflected herein. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of
Operations should be read in conjunction with USA`s financial statements and
notes thereto, and the historical financial statements of Stitch which are
included elsewhere on this current report on Form 8-K.

   F-60

   USA Technologies Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Stitch   USA   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------   ----   -----------   ---------

Assets:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $2,174,857   $1,328,455   -   $ 3,503,312
  Accounts receivable, net   113,927   237,047   -   350,974
  Due from related party   57,469   -   -   57,469
  Inventory   227,966   876,765   -   1,104,731
  Subscriptions receivable   -   79,237   -   79,237
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   34,550   899,214   -   933,764
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total current assets   2,608,769   3,420,718   -   6,029,487

Property and equipment, net   1,520,554   576,939   -   2,097,493
Software development costs   -   5,326,186   -   5,326,186
Goodwill   -   -   (1) 5,386,999   5,386,999
Intangible assets   -   -   (1) 3,268,000   3,268,000
Other assets   32,638   408,215   -   440,853
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total assets   $4,161,961   $9,732,058   $8,654,999   $22,549,018
   =========================================================

Liabilities and shareholder`s equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  650,525   $2,118,063   -   $2,768,588
   Accrued expenses   300,791   1,346,017   -   1,646,808
   Equipment line of credit   -   34,632   -   34,632
   Current portion of long-term debt   2,706,088   58,113   -   2,764,201
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total current liabilities   3,657,404   3,556,825   -   7,214,229

Long-term debt, less current portion   629,910   4,605,370   -   5,235,280
Convertible debentures, less current portion   -   51,667   -   51,667

Shareholders` equity:
  Series A convertible preferred stock, no par value;
   1,800,000 shares authorized; 540,789 issued and
   outstanding at March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   83,915   3,830,628   (1) (83,915)   3,830,628
  Stitch Common Stock, $.01 par value; 17,000,000 shares
   authorized; 6,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at
   March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   60,000   -   (1) (60,000)   -
  USA Common Stock, no par value; 85,000,000 shares
   authorized; 39,787,136 issued and outstanding shares at
   March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   14,626,505   45,252,955  (1)(14,626,505)   45,252,955
  Deferred compensation   -   (25,750)   -   (25,750)
  Additional paid-in-capital   -   -   (1) 8,529,646   8,529,646
  Accumulated deficit   (14,895,773)   (47,539,637)  (1)14,895,773   (47,539,637)
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total shareholders` equity (deficit)   (125,353)   1,518,196   8,654,999   10,047,842
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and shareholders` equity   $4,161,961   $9,732,058   $8,654,999   $22,549,018
   =========================================================

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   F-61

   USA Technologies, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended June 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Stitch   USA   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------   ---   -----------   ---------

Revenues   $   502,248   $  1,451,002   -   $  1,953,250

Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales   318,067   816,239   -   1,134,306
   General and administrative   1,298,648   4,666,636   -   5,965,284
   Compensation   3,009,020   2,966,776   -   5,975,796
   Research and development   761,078   961,378